

07-2579-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

RAIED MOHAMAD IBRAHIM MATAR, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

AVRAHAM DICHTER,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY,
HEARTLAND ALLIANCE FOR HUMAN NEEDS AND HUMAN RIGHTS,
THE INSTITUTE FOR REDRESS AND RECOVERY, SURVIVORS
INTERNATIONAL, AND SURVIVORS OF TORTURE, INTERNATIONAL
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

MOIRA I. FEENEY
CENTER FOR JUSTICE &
ACCOUNTABILITY
870 Market Street, Suite 688
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 544-0444

Counsel for Amici Curiae
September 27, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Application of the FSIA Contradicts Congressional Intent to Provide Redress Against Former Foreign Government Officials Responsible for Torture and Extrajudicial Killing Who Come to the United States	5
A. Congress Intended that the FSIA Would Not Bar Claims Against Former Government Officials Who Commit Torture and Extrajudicial Killing.....	7
B. Congress Intended the TVPA to Deny Torturers Safe Haven in the United States and Provide Redress for Victims.....	9
II. The District Court’s Decision Unjustifiably Narrows the Application of the TVPA and Would Deny Many Survivors of Torture and Other Severe Human Rights Violations Access to the Courts.	10
A. Under the District Court’s Decision the Very Type of Victim to Whom Congress Intended to Give Redress Under the TVPA Would Lose Access to the Courts	11
1. The Torture and Extrajudicial Killing of Winston Cabello	12
2. The Torture of Dr. Juan Romagoza Arce.....	13
3. The Torture of Cecilia Santos	15

B.	Restricting Claims Under the TVPA to an Enumerated Exception Under the FSIA Will Virtually Nullify the TVPA.....	16
III.	Sovereign Immunity Under the FSIA Does Not Shield Former Foreign Officials Facing Allegations Properly Pled Under the TVPA	17
A.	The Predicate Acts of the TVPA Fall Outside the Scope of an Official’s Lawful Authority	20
B.	The District Court’s Holding Risks Rewarding Corrupt Regimes Willing to “Ratify” Actions Such as Torture	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	23
	APPENDIX A.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc., 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .21	
Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. PT Jamsostek, No. 97 Civ. 5116 (HB), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8181 (S.D.N.Y. 1998), dismissed by 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1563 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1999), aff'd, (2d Cir. 2007) (summary order) .19	
*Arce v. Garcia, 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
Belhas v. Ya'alon, 466 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10
Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Indus. de Olancho S.A., 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999).....	19
*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios, 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 13
*Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah, 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19, 20
*Chavez v. Carranza, 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (D. Tenn. 2005).....	15, 16
*Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank, 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990), aff'd, 976 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19, 20
Doe v. Liu Qi, 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	18
Doe v. Saravia, 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	15
*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1980)	3, 6, 11, 17, 21
Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp., 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6

Guevara v. Republic of Peru, 468 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006)	19
Hilao v. Estate of Marcos (In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos, Human Rights Litigation), 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	18
Jungquist v. Al Nahyan 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
*Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	7, 18, 21
Leutwyler v. Al-Abdullah, 184 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	21
*Matar v. Dichter, No. 05 Civ. 10270 (WHP), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31946 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	1, 4, 10, 20, 21
Phaneuf v. Republic of Indon., 106 F.3d 302 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	17
Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia, 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	18
Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nig., 461 U.S. 480, 488 (1983).....	17
Williams v. United States, 341 U.S. 97 (1951).....	8
Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	18
*Yousuf v. Samantar, No. 1:04cv1360, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56227 (E.D. Va. Aug. 1, 2007).....	2, 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2000)	2
*28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (2000)	1, 5, 7, 11
*28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-11 (2000).....	3, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991), as reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84	7, 8
*S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	6, 7, 8, 9
132 Cong. Rec. 12949 (1986).....	9
135 Cong. Rec. 22717 (1989).....	10
137 Cong. Rec. H11244 (1991)	9
Action News 5 (WMC-TV Memphis television broadcast, Nov. 18, 2005).....	16
Second Amended Complaint, ¶¶ 12-13, Arce v. Garcia, 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) (No. 99-8364).....	13
U.S. Department of State, State Sponsors of Terrorism, http://www.state.gov/s/ct/c14151.htm (last visited Aug. 20, 2007).....	17
